

PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1823.

CHAPTER CCXVI.

AN ACT repealing an Act to regulate the taking of Fish, called Alewives, in the town of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That an Act of the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, entitled, "An Act to regulate the taking of Fish called Alewives, in the town of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln," passed February eighteenth, eighteen hundred and two, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[This Act passed February 10, 1823.]

CHAPTER CCXVII.

AN ACT to set off Peter W. Willis and others from Anson to Industry.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That lots numbered one and two, in the first range of lots of land in the town of Anson, in the county of Somerset, together with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby are set off from the said town of Anson, and annexed to the town of Industry : Provided, however, That the proprietors of said lots shall be holden to pay all assessments assessed upon them prior to the passing of this act.

[This Act passed February 10, 1823.]

CHAPTER CCXVIII.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Navigation Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Seward Porter, be, and he is hereby authorized to determine the time and place for holding the first meeting of said Corporation, by giving notice thereof in one of the public papers printed in Portland, ten days at least before said meeting.

First meeting may be called by Seaward Porter

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the term of fourteen years, limited in the seventh section of the Extension of act aforesaid, to begin on the first day of May next, tions. shall begin on the first day of September next, any thing in the aforesaid act to the contrary notwithstanding.

This Act passed February 10, 1823.

CHAPTER CCXIX.

AN ACT authorizing a Lottery for the benefit of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That a Lottery to raise Lottery be granted to the Cumberland and Oxford 50,000 dollars Canal Corporation, to raise the sum of Fifty Thou- for benefit of Canal. sand Dollars, for the purpose of enabling them to make and complete said Canal. And the Governor of the State, with the advice of Council, shall appoint the Managers of said Lottery, not exceeding Managers to be three in number; and shall have power to remove Council. the same, and to fill all vacancies in the Board of Managers, occasioned by death, resignation, removal or otherwise. And the Managers of said Lottery, from time to time, shall make and publish such Managers to schemes, as shall in their opinion, best promote the draw lottery, ke. purposes of said Lottery; draw the same, and transact all business necessarily connected with the duties of their appointment.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Managers, before they enter upon the duties of their office, Managers to be shall be sworn to the faithful performance of said sworn, give duties, and shall give a bond to the State, with suf-ed, kc. ficient sureties, to the satisfaction of the Governor and Council, in the sum of fifty thousand dollars, conditioned for the faithful performance of all the duties of their office; and that they will, at such time, and in the manner by law provided, pay into the Treasury of the State, the whole proceeds of said Lottery,